

No. 14-2219 (consolidated with No. 14-2222)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Defendant-Appellant

PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New Mexico,
No. 1:14-cv-00695-JAP/SCY (Hon. James A. Parker)

**OPENING BRIEF OF
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

STEVEN MISKINIS
YOSEF M. NEGOSE
J. DAVID GUNTER II
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Div.
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-3785

March 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND AND STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. IGRA, <i>Seminole Tribe</i> , and the promulgation of Part 291	3
B. Judicial interpretations of IGRA after <i>Seminole Tribe</i>	9
C. The Pueblo’s need to invoke Part 291 procedures	10
D. District court proceedings	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. NEW MEXICO DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE PART 291 BECAUSE IT HAS NOT SUFFERED AN INJURY IN FACT.....	15
A. Alleged injury to New Mexico’s bargaining power cannot support standing.....	17
B. New Mexico is not compelled to participate in mediation.....	18
B. The Secretary has not yet taken any action that affects New Mexico’s concrete interests	21

II.	NEW MEXICO’S CLAIM IS NOT RIPE BECAUSE THE SECRETARY HAS NOT PRESCRIBED GAMING PROCEDURES AND MAY NEVER DO SO	24
III.	PART 291 IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE SECRETARY’S AUTHORITY TO FILL AN UNFORESEEN GAP IN IGRA	29
A.	<i>Seminole Tribe</i> revealed an ambiguity in IGRA that Congress did not foresee.....	31
1.	When a State asserts immunity from suit, IGRA’s statutory processes are ineffective in meeting Congress’s stated goals	31
2.	Congress did not address the “precise question” of how the Secretary may proceed when a State asserts its sovereign immunity	38
B.	Part 291 should be upheld as a reasonable exercise of Interior’s authority to resolve the ambiguity in IGRA.....	44
1.	Congress intended Interior to resolve any ambiguities within IGRA	45
2.	Part 291 is a reasonable exercise of the Secretary’s authority	49
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)24, 27, 28

Alabama v. United States,
630 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (S.D. Ala. 2008) 10

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999) 19

Anderson v. Commerce Const. Servs.,
531 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal. Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003)41

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987)*passim*

Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich,
57 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1995)28

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)*passim*

Citizen Center v. Gessler,
770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 16

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....45

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 16

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 17

Coal. for Sustainable Res. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
259 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2001).....24, 25, 26

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,
502 U.S. 251 (1992)54

Dada v. Mukasey,
554 U.S. 1 (2008).....30

Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) 40, 41

Essence, Inc. v. City of Federal Heights,
285 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2002).....16, 22, 23

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)30, 33, 39

Hackwell v. United States,
491 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2007).....30

In re Indian Gaming Related Cases,
331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) 7

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 24-26

Lorenzo v. Mukasey,
508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15, 16, 18, 24

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. State of New Mexico,
131 F.3d 1379 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 11

Middle South Energy, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
800 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1986) 27, 28

Midwest Crane & Rigging, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
603 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 2010)50

Mobil Exploration & Prod., Inc. v. Dep't of Interior,
180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999)28

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe,
471 U.S. 759 (1985)54

Morgan v. McCotter,
365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004)25, 27, 28

Morton v. Ruiz,
415 U.S. 199 (1974)46

National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)39

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 44, 50

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009) 30, 43

New Mexicans for Bill Richardson v. Gonzales,
64 F.3d 1495 (10th Cir. 1995)28

New York v. Oneida Indian Nation,
90 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1996) 6

Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel,
808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987) 46, 47

Organized Village of Kake v. Egan,
369 U.S. 60 (1962) 46, 47

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)40, 41, 51

Ponca Tribe v. Oklahoma,
 37 F.3d 1422(10th Cir. 1994), *vacated*, 116 S. Ct. 1410 (1996)..... 4-6

Pueblo of Pojoaque v. State of New Mexico,
 No. 1:13-cv-1186 (D. N.M. Mar. 3, 2014) 11

Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt,
 47 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 1999) 6

Reno v. Catholic Social Servs.,
 509 U.S. 43 (1993)24, 25, 28

Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County,
 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975)46

Santee Sioux Nation v. Norton,
 2006 WL 2792734 (D. Neb. 2006)..... 10

Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio,
 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....38

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994)6, 9, 43, 51

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 1, 2, 5, 6

Sidney Coal Co. v. Social Security Administration,
 427 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2005)41

Smiley v. Citibank,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996)44

Sossamon v. Texas,
 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)..... 19

Summers v. Earth Island, Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 15, 16, 22

Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 16

Texas v. United States,
362 F. Supp. 2d 765..... 10

Texas v. United States,
497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007)*passim*

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 20

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
397 U.S. 158 (1967) 28

U.S. Steel Corp. v. Astrue,
495 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 41

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC,
173 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 1999) 23

United States v. Eberhardt,
789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1986) 46

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 42, 45, 46, 49

United States v. Power Eng. Co.,
303 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 30

United States v. Shimer,
367 U.S. 374 (1961) 50

United States v. Spokane Tribe,
139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998) 9, 37, 43

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
674 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 16

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706.....8

Coal Act of 1992, 25 U.S.C. §§9701-972240

25 U.S.C. § 2.....46

25 U.S.C. § 9.....46-49

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act:

 25 U.S.C. § 2701 *et seq*..... 1, 34

 25 U.S.C. § 2702.....4, 31, 34, 53

 25 U.S.C. § 2703(8).....4

 25 U.S.C. § 2706.....47

 25 U.S.C. § 2710.....*passim*

 25 U.S.C. § 2721..... 6, 35, 42, 48, 49

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....34

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Class III Gaming Procedures,
 64 Fed. Reg. 17,535 (April 12, 1999)7, 8

Tenth Circuit Local Rule 32.123

25 C.F.R. Part 291*passim*

25 C.F.R. § 291.1.....	7
25 C.F.R. § 291.3.....	7, 12, 52
25 C.F.R. § 291.6.....	7, 11
25 C.F.R. § 291.7.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 291.8.....	8, 51
25 C.F.R. § 291.9.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 291.10	8, 52
25 C.F.R. § 291.11	8, 51, 52
25 C.F.R. Part 293	48

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. 99-488 (1986).....	35
S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988).....	4, 35, 36, 49, 54

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Justice Antonin Scalia, Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law, 1989 Duke L. J. 511.....	45
